

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

INDICTMENT: 04-CR-156A

-vs-

BHAVESH KAMDAR

Violation: 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1957, 2

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF MOTION
FOR PRODUCTION AND INSPECTION
OF GRAND JURY MINUTES**

Nature of Action: Mail Fraud and Money Laundering.

Moving Party: Defendant, Bhavesh Kamdar.

Directed To: The United States of America.

Date and Time: To be determined by the Court.

Place: U.S. District Court, Western District of New York
68 Court Street, Buffalo, New York 14202
(Chief District Judge Arcara)

Supporting Papers: Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Production and Inspection of Grand Jury Minutes and accompanying Declaration of Michelle L. Merola.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
POINT I. The Court Should Order Production of the Grand Jury Minutes.....	3
A. The Defendant has Shown “Particularized Need” for Disclosure of the Grand Jury Minutes	4
B. There is Evidence of Irregularities and Improprieties in the Grand Jury Proceedings such that Dismissal May be Warranted	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	7
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966).....	4
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>In re Petition of Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	4
<i>United States v. Leeper</i> , 06-CR-58A, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32147 (W.D.N.Y. May 22, 2006)	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Naegele</i> , 474 F. Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	7
RULES	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment.....	4, 8, 9, 10
